

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

IN RE EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

This Document Relates to:

ALL ACTIONS

Lead Case No. 3:19-cv-1067-K

(Consolidated with Nos. 3:19-cv-1068-K; 3:19-cv-2267-K; 3:20-cv-1280-K; 3:20-cv-2302-K; 3:20-cv-2295-K & 3:21-cv-0430-K)

(Consolidated Derivative Action)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**NOMINAL DEFENDANT'S AND DEFENDANTS'
REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

Theodore V. Wells, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)
Daniel J. Kramer (*pro hac vice*)
Daniel J. Toal (*pro hac vice*)
Matthew D. Stachel (*pro hac vice*)
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
Tel: (212) 373-3000
Fax: (212) 757-3990

Counsel for Nominal Defendant and Defendants

Nina Cortell
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700
Dallas, TX 75219
Tel: (214) 651-5000
Fax: (214) 651-5940

Counsel for Nominal Defendant and Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Argument	2
I. Plaintiffs Fail to Rebut the Fact That the Board Relied on a Reasonable Inquiry.....	2
II. Plaintiffs Fail to Rebut the Board’s Good Faith.	7
III. Plaintiffs Fail to Rebut That a Majority of the Board Was Independent.	9
IV. The Court Can Consider the Documents Attached to the Motion, and Plaintiffs’ Discovery Request Lacks Merit.....	10
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abella v. Universal Leaf Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 795 (E.D. Va. 1982)	5
<i>Barovic v. Ballmer</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 1210 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....	3
<i>Brosz v. Fishman</i> , No. 1:13-cv-753, 2016 WL 7494883 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 29, 2016).....	3
<i>City of Orlando Police Pension Fund v. Page</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	3, 9
<i>Copeland v. Lane</i> , 2012 WL 4845636 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2012).....	3
<i>Espinoza v. Dimon</i> , 797 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Espinoza v. Dimon</i> , 807 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>People v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 119 N.Y.S.3d 829 (TABLE), No. 452044/2018, 2019 WL 6795771 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 10, 2019).....	5
<i>General Electric Co. ex rel. Levit v. Rowe</i> , No. 89-7644, 1992 WL 277997 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 1992)	7
<i>Ironworkers Dist. Council of Phila. & Vicinity Ret. & Pension Plan v. Andreotti</i> , No. 9714-VCG, 2015 WL 2270673 (Del. Ch. May 8, 2015)	8
<i>Levine v. Liveris</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	7
<i>London v. Tyrrell</i> , No. 3321-CC, 2010 WL 877528 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 2010).....	5
<i>Morefield v. Bailey</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 887 (E.D. Va. 2013)	8
<i>Operative Plasterers’ & Cement Masons’ Local Union Officers’ & Employees’ Pension Fund v. Hooley</i> , No. 12-10767-GAO, 2013 WL 5442366 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2013).....	10

In re PSE&G S'holder Litig.,
801 A.2d 295 (N.J. 2002).....6, 7, 8

Sciabacucchi v. Burns,
No. S15-cv-7506 (PKC), 2016 WL 4074446 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2016)8

Stepak v. Addison,
20 F.3d 398 (11th Cir. 1994)7

LR Tr. ex rel. SunTrust Banks, Inc. v. Rogers,
270 F. Supp. 3d 1364 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....3, 9, 10

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 14A:3-6.3.....1, 2, 4

N.J.S.A. 14A:3-6.5.....1, 2, 8, 10
